
Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are summoned to attend the Annual Council meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-
under-Lyme to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 16th May, 2018 at 7.00 pm.

B U S I N E S S 

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 20)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

4 ELECTION OF MAYOR 2018/19  

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL. 

THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM.

Public Document Pack



When the Mayor has declared the result of the election, the Mayor preceded by the Mace 
Bearers, will retire to the Mayor’s Parlour accompanied by the following:-

 Retiring Consort
 Retiring Mayoress
 Retiring High Constable 
 Retiring Chaplain 
 Chief Executive 
 Mayor Designate 
 Consort designate 
 High Constable designate 
 Chaplain designate 

The incoming Mayor will then be robed and invested with the chain of office.  The Mayoral 
party will then return to the Council Chamber in the following order:-

 Mace Bearers 
 Mayor 
 Mayoress designate
 Consort designate 
 Chief Executive 
 High Constable designate 
 Chaplain designate 
 Retiring Mayor
 Retiring Mayoress
 Retiring Consort 
 Retiring High Constable 
 Retiring Chaplain 

The Mayor will take the chair and make the declaration of acceptance of office.

5 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2018/19  
Following the appointment of the Deputy Mayor, he/she will make the declaration of 
acceptance of office.

6 MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS  
The Mayor will announce the appointment of her:

Mayoress?
Consort
High Constable
Chaplain
Mace Bearers

7 MAYORAL ADDRESS  
To receive the Mayoral address. 

8 VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR, MAYORESS 
AND CONSORT  
In appreciation of their services during the past year, the retiring Mayor and Mayoress and 
Consort will be presented with their badges.

9 RESPONSE OF THE RETIRING MAYOR AND SUMMARY OF 
THE MAYORAL YEAR  



Retiring Mayor’s response.

10 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive the Mayor’s announcements of forthcoming events. 

11 ELECTION RESULTS 2018  (Pages 21 - 22)
Additional report to follow

12 APPOINTMENT OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
To appoint the Leader of the Council.

13 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET  
The Leader will report the appointment of his/her Cabinet and Deputy Leader for 2018/19.

14 ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 23 - 36)
Licensing and Public Protection Report to follow. 

15 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS 
FOR 2018/19  
To appoint Members to committees. 
Report to follow

16 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
(Report to follow)

The Council is requested to review its representation on outside bodies for 2018/19.

In the case of any appointments made by office rather than by name, in the event of any 
change to the office holder these will automatically transfer to the new incumbent.

17 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES  (Pages 37 - 42)
Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel

18 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/19  (Pages 43 - 52)
19 A500 WIDENING - LAND NORTH OF DOMVILLES FARM, 

AUDLEY PARISH - 348/241  
(Pages 53 - 56)

20 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any communications which pursuant to Appendix 7 – paragraph 7 of the 
constitution are, in the opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such 
resolutions as may be  deemed necessary.

21 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of t
[...]
ing if not as set out in 

the agenda or report

DEBATE ON THE 
SUBSTANTIVE 

MOTION
Any Member may speak 
once for up to 5 minutes 

solely on the motion 
until such time as the  
Mayor considers the 

matter has been 
sufficiently debated or 

there is a closure motion

A motion may be withdrawn by mover with consent 
of seconder and of the Council which will be granted 

or refused without debate

AMENDMENT (only one at a time)
A member proposes a change to the wording of the 

motion (this can’t negate the original proposal)
 and is seconded

REPLY
Some Members have a right of reply which they 
need not exercise; in order:
 Mover of  any amendment
 Original mover
 Chair of Committee or Sub-Committee if a 

motion is a committee recommendation
 Leader

AMENDMENT DEBATE
Any Member may speak once for up to 5 minutes solely on 

the amendment until such time as the Mayor considers there 
has been sufficient debate or a closure motion

AMENDMENT REPLY
Some Members have a right of reply in this order:
 Amendment mover
 Original motion mover
 Chair where motion was a committee 

recommendation
 Leader

CONSENT
The original 

mover consents 
to amendment

NAMED VOTE
If 12 ask a vote must be 

named

AMENDMENT VOTE
 Show of hands majority
 Mayor has(2nd) casting vote

NAMED VOTE
If 12 ask a vote must be 

named

FURTHER AMENDMENT
Or go to debate on 
substantive motion

YES
Becomes the new 

substantive motion

NO
Return to original 

motion

SUBSTANTIVE VOTE
 A show of hands 

majority
 Mayor has (2nd) 

casting vote

YES
Resolution of the 

Council

NO
Resolution falls

Another motion may 
be moved



Council - 21/02/18

1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 21st February, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- The Mayor Councillor Simon White – in the Chair

Councillors:
Allport
Bailey
Beech
Bloor
Burgess
Cooper
Miss J Cooper
Dillon
Dymond
Eagles
Fear
Fox-Hewitt
Frankish
Gardner
L Hailstones
S Hambleton
Harper
Heesom
Holland
Huckfield
Johnson
Jones
Kearon
Loades
Mancey
Matthews

Naylon
Northcott
Owen
Panter
Parker
Pickup
Proctor
Reddish
Robinson
Rout
Simpson
Spence
Stubbs
Sweeney
J Tagg
S Tagg
Turner
Walklate
J Waring
P Waring
G White
G Williams
J Williams
Winfield
Woolley
Wright

Officers Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, 
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham - Member Training and Development Officer, 
John Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service and 
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ P Hailstones, Olszewski, Shenton, Snell, 
Wilkes and Wing.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Council - 21/02/18

2

Councillors’ Paul Waring and John Williams declared an interest in item 5 on the 
agenda – Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2018/19, with regard to the 
submitted additional recommendations.  Councillor Waring as a member of ‘Go-
Kidsgrove’ and Councillor Williams as a Director of BID. 

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor would be conferring Freedom of the Borough on Gordon Banks O.B.E. on 
Friday 23 February at Keele Hall.

The Mayor’s Annual Civic Mass will be held on Sunday 11 March at the Holy Trinity 
Catholic Church, London Road, Newcastle.

Tickets are now on sale for the Mayor’s Venetian Masquerade Charity Ball on 14 
April, 2018 at Keele Hall.

A Mayor’s Parlour has now been provided within Castle House and the existing one 
at the Civic Offices had been reopened for visits. 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2018/19 

The Leader of the Council introduced this report which set out the recommendations 
of Cabinet for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2018/19 and sets out the 
recommendations for setting the 2018/19 Council Tax.  In summary the Council’s 
updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (
[...]
be approved.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources sought approval of the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2018/19, including the Prudential Indicators, Investment 
Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within it.  

Resolved: (i) That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 be
approved.

(ii) That the Prudential Indicators contained within the Report
be approved.

(iii) That the Investment Strategy contained within the Report
be approved.

(iv) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained
within the report be approved.

7. PUBLICATION OF A PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2018/19 

The Leader of the Council / Portfolio Holder – Corporate and Service Improvement, 
People and Partnerships introduced this item by stating that the Localism Act 2011 
requires local authorities to prepare and publish a pay policy statement for each 
financial year.  Full details were given in the Appendices of the report.  

Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix A to the
report be approved and published on the Council’s website by 31 
March, 2018.

8. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Leader of the Council / Portfolio Holder – Corporate and Service Improvement, 
People and Partnerships advised Members of changes that are to be made to the 
Council’s Constitution.

The changes were regarding the Environmental Health Scheme of Delegation and 
Terms of Reference of the Employment Committee.

Page 13



Council - 21/02/18

8

Resolved: (i) That the changes to the Environmental Health Scheme of
Delegation, as set out in the report, be approved.

(ii) That the updated Terms of Reference to the Employment 
Committee be noted.

9. ELECTIONS UPDATE 

The Leader of the Council / Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement, 
People and Partnerships introduced a report updating Members on the progress of 
the preparations for the local elections in May.

Members were advised of a change within the report. The final box in the table on 
page 84, Polling District SLA – voting would remain at the Crewe Arms.  Also, Polling 
District SLA on page 98, ‘recommendations’ in the final column  would be ‘no 
change’.

The software used for elections was being changed at this Authority to replace that 
currently used which is outdated.

Resolved: (i) That John Tradewell, acting Chief Executive, be
appointed as the Council’s Returning Officer and Electoral 
Registration Officer.

(ii) That the changes set out in Paragraph 3.8 of this report, 
relating to polling district boundaries and polling places,
be approved in order for them to be implemented on or by 1 
March 2018.

(iii) That the schedule of proposals for polling stations
outlined in Appendix A be approved.

(iv) That delegated powers be given to the Council’s
Returning Officer to find  suitable alternatives, in conjunction 
with local members, should any polling station not be available 
for a particular election.

 

10. MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE 

The Leader / Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement, People and 
Partnerships introduced a report regarding the appointing of  an elected Member  as 
‘mental health champion’ and also an officer to act as ‘lead officer’ for mental health.

Members were advised that the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring would be the ‘champion’ and Mr Robin Wiles would 
be the ‘lead officer’.

Resolved: (i) That Councillor Jill Waring, as Cabinet Portfolio Holder for
Community Safety and Wellbeing, be appointed as the 
Council’s mental health champion.

Page 14



Council - 21/02/18

9

 

11. PETITIONING ON THE HIGH SPEED RAIL (WEST MIDLANDS - CREWE) BILL 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration introduced a report providing 
Members with information so that they may consider petitioning Parliament on the 
Hybrid Bill.

Councillor Northcott thanked the officers who had worked on this.

This matter had been co
[...]
officers based in Newcastle, Kidsgrove or any other part of the Borough to 
respond to 999 calls made by residents of Newcastle, Kidsgrove or our rural 
communities.  Any of our residents who ring 999 will have to wait for a 
response from police officers based in Stoke.  What has the portfolio holder 
for Community Safety and Wellbeing done to oppose this move so far, and 
how does the Portfolio Holder plan to oppose it going forwards?

Councillor Chris Spence
………………………………………………………………………………………..

To the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration

6. Although there have been a number of requests there is to be no Joint
Local Plan consultation event in Silverdale. This is despite the Joint Local 
Plan including 1800 houses on the Greenbelt Keele Golf Course which is 
located in Silverdale. How did the portfolio holder select locations, why was 
Silverdale not included and why were the requests for an event not met?

Furthermore, please can the portfolio holder confirm whether there are
any Tree Preservation Orders in place on the land included?

Councillor Amelia Rout

18. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

No petitions were received.

19. FINAL MEETING 

Councillor Hambleton stated that this would be the last Council meeting for some 
Members and offered a vote of thanks for the work that they had carried out and for 
being loyal servants of the Borough.

The Leader thanked the mayor for his hard work and loyal service.

20. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR SIMON WHITE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 10.23 pm

Page 20



Update on election

The election took place on the 3rd May and the counts on the 4th and 5th May.  So far as the 
administration of the election process is concerned, both went really well and have hopefully 
helped to re-establish the reputation of the Council for running elections successfully.  The 
support we had from Shropshire was excellent, but so were the many other staff from the 
Council who answered calls, opened the postal votes, set up the polling stations, acted as 
presiding officers and poll clerks and who undertook the counts.  This gives us a really solid 
base for preparing for future elections.

We have been successful in recruiting to the Elections Manager post and are just looking to 
finalise the arrangements with the successful applicant.  The elections process has also 
been invaluable in building up the knowledge and experience of the other current elections 
team member.  In the process of preparing for the elections we changed our software 
supplier.  This process also went well and I have had feedback from a number of staff as to 
how the new system made things both easier and quicker for them.

We have tried to gather as much feedback as we can on the running of the election, and 
have kept a log of all the calls we dealt with on election day.  We will use this to inform our 
future planning.  If any members have any specific feedback that they would like to share 
with me or the team we would very much like to hear from them.

I am working with the interim Elections Manager to develop a staffing plan that gradually 
seeks to reduce our reliance on external support, as well as to develop a contingency 
planning in the event of a general election being called at short notice.

Page 21

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REPORT TO COUNCIL

16 May 2018

1. REPORT TITLE ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION

Submitted by: Acting Chief Executive – John Tradewell

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Wards affected: All

Purpose of the Report

The Council is asked to consider asking a number of changes to its constitution as 
follows:

1. The Changes to Committees proposed to reflect the reduced number of members 
on the Council

2. Changes to the Planning Service Scheme of Delegation to reflect changes to 
legislation (full report attached)

3. Changes to the Constitution to reflect new ways of working (particularly the use of 
sub-committees) consequent on bringing together the Licensing and Public 
Protection Committees together into a single committee (whilst maintaining the 
statutory separation of the work) (full report attached)

Recommendations

That the acting Chief Executive be authorised to make the changes to the Constitution 
need to effect the changes set out in this report and the two reports attached.

Background

The Council’s membership has reduced from 60 to 44 but the Council’s workload has 
not reduced.  In order to avoid overburdening individual members it is proposed that 
the Council’s standing Committee structure is streamlined so as to comprise the 
following Committees:

 Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committees (to mirror the Community 
Safety and Wellbeing and Sport and Leisure Portfolios)

 Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee (to mirror the Planning and 
Regeneration and Environment and Recycling Portfolios)

 Finance, Assets, and Performance Scrutiny Committee (to mirror the Corporate and 
Service Improvement, People and Partnerships and Finance and Resources 
Portfolios)

 Planning Committee

Page 23

Agenda Item 14



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

 Licensing and Public Protection Committee (to bring together the work of the 
Licensing Committee and the Public Protection Committee into one Committee but 
preserving the strict separation between the two functions)

 Audit and Standards Committee
 Employment Committee
 Conservation Advisory Working Party.

Page 24



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

1. REPORT TITLE ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION 

Submitted by: The Monitoring Officer

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affect
[...]

Scrutiny

22

25 26
Planning

27 28 29 

April 2019

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
1 2 3

Council
4 5

8
Group Meetings

9
6.30pm CAWP

10 11 12

15
Audit & Standards

16 17 18 19
Bank Holiday

22
Bank Holiday

23
Planning

24
2.00pm Cabinet

25 26

29 30
6.30pm CAWP

Licensing  
followed by Public 
Protection

Page 50



 
Calendar of meetings – 2018/2019 

(meetings commence at 7pm unless otherwise agreed by each Committee)

 

May 2019

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
1 2 3

6
Bank Holiday

7 8 9 10

13
Group Meetings

14 15
Annual Council

16 17

20 21
6.30pm CAWP

22 23
Planning

24

27
Bank Holiday

28 29 30 31

June 2019

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
3
Health, Wellbeing 
& Partnerships 
Scrutiny

4
Licensing  
followed by Public 
Protection

5
2.00pm Cabinet

6 7

10 11
6.30pm CAWP

12 13 14

17 18
Planning

19 20
Economy, 
Environment & 
Place Scrutiny

21

24 25 26 27
Finance, Assets & 
Performance 
Scrutiny

28

Updated:10.05.2018

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAMS REPORT TO COUNCIL

16 May 2018

REPORT TITLE A500 WIDENING -                                        
LAND NORTH OF DOMVILLES FARM, AUDLEY PARISH - 348/241

Submitted by: Executive Director – Regeneration and Development  – Neale Clifton

Portfolio: Planning and Regeneration

Wards affected: Audley

Purpose of report: This matter is brought to Council for a decision as to whether or not the Council 
wishes to delegate to Cheshire East (as an LPA) any of its planning powers (with respect to the 
determination of a planning application and with respect to the giving of a Scoping Opinion). The 
planning application is due to be submitted in early June, the content of the Environmental Statement 
that will accompany it will be determined by the Scoping Opinion that has been sought, and it is 
critical that the Borough Council’s position, with respect to such delegation, is known before then.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Council resolves that it delegates to Cheshire East Council the discharge of the 
Borough Council’s function under the Town and Country (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 to give a Scoping Opinion, under the above Regulations, with respect to a 
proposal to widen the A500 between Junction 16 of the M6 and the Meremoss roundabout, 
Crewe, insofar as it relates to land that lies within the Borough Council’s administrative area.

2. That Council resolves that it delegates to Cheshire East Council the discharge of the 
Borough Council’s planning control functions under Section 70(1) (Part III) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to determine, insofar as it relates to land that lies within the 
Borough Council’s administrative area, a cross boundary planning application in relation to 
the proposed widening of the A500 between Junction 16 of the M6 and the Meremoss 
roundabout, Crewe.

Reason for Recommendation

Whilst the Council has demonstrated that it can in a co-operative manner determine cross boundary 
planning applications, in this particular case because such a small amount of land relative to the total 
area is involved (and the development within the borough comprising only of a temporary works 
compound/stockpile and then surface water attenuation feature and planting), and the scheme so 
clearly relates to a strategic priority for both Councils, it is considered appropriate to recommend in 
this case that Council consider devolving limited planning powers to Cheshire East Council

Background / issues

An application for planning permission is to be submitted, by Cheshire East Council, in the very near 
future for the dualling and consequent widening of the section of the A500 that lies to the west of 
Junction 16, and runs between that junction and the Meremoss roundabout to the south of Crewe. 
The application site lies primarily within the administrative area of Cheshire East but a very small 
proportion of it (less than one percent of the application site area) lies within the Borough of 
Newcastle. That section that lies within the Borough would be used for a temporary site compound 
during the construction works and subsequently for planting and for a permanent surface water 
attenuation feature.

Page 53

Agenda Item 19



 

 

At the same time Cheshire East Council as Local Planning Authority (LPA) have received a request 
for what is termed a Scoping Opinion under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017. Given that the site of the proposals extends into the Borough, albeit 
to a very limited extent as described above, the question also arises as to whether Cheshire East 
Council can give such an Opinion with respect to the land that lies within the Borough.

The authority for the giving of scoping opinions by the LPA (under the EIA Regulations) is one that 
Council has delegated to the Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) and the authority 
for the determination of planning applications for this scale of development (the application if made to 
the Borough Council would be considered to be Major Development) is one that Council has 
delegated, ordinarily, to the Planning Committee. The giving of comments to an adjoining Local 
Planning Authority on a proposal for Major Development (other than in certain limited circumstances) 
also similarly rests with the Planning Committee.

In circumstances where an application crosses the  administrative  boundary between two LPAs 
national planning practice guidance indicates that two identical planning applications, should be 
submitted, one to each local planning authority, seeking planning permission for the development of 
land falling within each local planning authority’s administrative area and identifying the relevant area 
on a site plan. The guidance goes on to say “the planning fee is paid to the LPA whose area contains 
the largest part of the a
[...]
CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/19
	Calendar of Meetings DRAFT 2018 to 2019 (2) (2)

	19 A500 WIDENING - LAND NORTH OF DOMVILLES FARM, AUDLEY PARISH - 348/241



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 16/05/18

1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 16th May, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon White – in the Chair

Councillors:
Burgess
Mrs Burnett
Cooper
Cooper
Miss J Cooper
Driver
Dymond
Fear
Fox-Hewitt
Gardner
Harrison
Heesom
Holland
Horsfall
Johnson
Johnson
Jones
Kearon
Maxfield
Moffat
Northcott
Olszewski

Panter
Parker
Pickup
Proctor
Reddish
Robinson
Rout
Shenton
Spence
Stubbs
Sweeney
J Tagg
S Tagg
Walklate
J Waring
P Waring
G White
Wilkes
G Williams
J Williams
Wright

Officers Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, Executive Director (Regeneration and 
Development) - Neale Clifton, Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, Janet 
Hammond, Simone Harris, John Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service and 
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record. 



Council - 16/05/18

2

4. ELECTION OF MAYOR 2018/19 

It was moved by Councillor Simon Tagg  and seconded by Councillor Sweeney that 
Councillor Heesom be appointed as Mayor for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

Resolved: That Councillor Heesom be appointed as Mayor for the 2018/19
municipal year.

Councillor Gill Heesom – in the Chair

The Mayor made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2018/19 

It was moved by Councillor Kearon and seconded by Councillor Robinson that 
Councillor Shenton be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 2018/19 municipal year.

Resolved: That Councillor Shenton be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the
2018/19 municipal year.

The Deputy Mayor signed the Acceptance of Office.

6. MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS 

Consorts – Mr John Heesom & Mr Paul Heesom
High Constable – Mr Andrew Mackay-Astley
Chaplain – Reverend John Taylor
Mace Bearers – Mrs Angela Mayer and Mr James Worgan

7. MAYORAL ADDRESS 

The Mayor thanked the Council for affording her the honour of the appointment and 
paid tribute to the hard work, enthusiasm and commitment of her predecessor.  

8. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR, MAYORESS AND CONSORT 

On behalf of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg expressed gratitude and 
appreciation to the retiring Mayor, Mayoress and Consort for their tireless dedication 
to the role and their services to the Borough and its communities.  Councillors S. 
Tagg  added that he Borough had been served well by the retiring Mayor as its 
Ambassador.

Official Badges were presented to the retiring Mayor and Consort.  The Mayoress 
was not present at the meeting and would be presented with her badge by the 
retiring Mayor. 

9. RESPONSE OF THE RETIRING MAYOR AND SUMMARY OF THE MAYORAL 
YEAR 

The retiring Mayor thanked members of the Council for their support and
also everyone who had helped and guided him throughout his term of Office.



Council - 16/05/18

3

He stated that it had been a privilege to represent the Borough and had fond 
memories of many engagements that had been undertaken especially awarding 
Gordon banks OBE his Freedom of the Borough.  He was proud to have raised just 
over £18,000 towards his two chosen charities.   The retiring Mayor also gave thanks 
to his High Constable Allan Jones who could not be at the meeting due to ill health. 
He wished his successor well for the forthcoming year and offered his full support.

10. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor gave notice that her Annual Civic Service would be held at St. Giles 
Church at 10.30am on Sunday 24 June 2018. She referred to a formal Reception 
which was to be held immediately following this Annual Council meeting and thanked 
her  family and friends for their support for both events.

11. ELECTION RESULTS 2018 

Members were asked to receive a report detailing the results from the elections held 
earlier this month.

Resolved:  That the information be received.

12. APPOINTMENT OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

It was moved by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor Sweeney that 
Councillor Simon Tagg be appointed as Leader of the Council.

A named vote was requested:

BURGESS N JOHNSON T Y SPENCE N

BURNETT Y JONES N STUBBS N

COOPER Y KEARON N SWEENEY Y

MISS COOPER Y MAXFIELD Y TAGG J Y

MRS COOPER Y MOFFAT N TAGG S Y

DRIVER N NORTHCOTT Y WALKLATE A

DYMOND N OLSZEWSKI N WARING J Y

FEAR Y PANTER Y WARING P Y

FOX-HEWITT N PARKER Y WHITE G Y

GARDNER N PICKUP N WHITE S Y

HEESOM Y PROCTOR Y WILKES A

HARRISON Y REDDISH A WILLIAMS G N



Council - 16/05/18

4

HOLLAND Y ROBINSON N WILLIAMS J N

HORSFALL N ROUT N WRIGHT N

JOHNSON B N SHENTON N

In Favour - 21

Against -  20

Abstain – 3

Resolved: That Councillor Simon Tagg be appointed as Leader of the Council.

13. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET 

The Leader confirmed Councillor Sweeney as Deputy Leader and the following as 
members of the Cabinet:

Councillor Holland
Councillor T Johnson
Councillor Northcott
Councillor J Waring

14. ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Leader introduced a report outlining a number of changes to the council’s 
constitution reflecting the reduction in the number of members and changes to some 
committees.

The Leader also proposed that the Constitution and Member Support Working Group 
be reconvened with the same membership as before; Councillors’ Holland, Reddish, 
Shenton and G White. The remit of the Working Group being as follows:

(i) To scrutinise the changes set out in the reports and to monitor their impact 
over the year ahead.

(ii) To carry out a proper review of the Constitution to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose for the new Council.

(iii) To ensure that Members have the training and development they need to be 
effective in their executive, scrutiny, regulatory and ward member roles.

Councillor Kearon agreed with the reconvening of the above Working Group and 
seconded the proposal.

Resolved: (i) That the changes to committees to reflect the reduced 
number of Members on the Council be agreed.

(ii) That the changes to the Planning Service Scheme of
Delegation, reflecting changes to legislation, be agreed.

(iii) That the changes to the Constitution, reflecting new ways



Council - 16/05/18

5

of working (particularly the use of sub-committees) consequent 
on bringing together the Licensing and Public Protection 
Committees as a single committee, be agreed.

(iv) That the Constitution and Member Support Working
Group be reconvened.

15. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS FOR 2018/19 

Resolved: That the appointments to committees, as set out in the 
Supplementary agenda, be approved:

Chairs and Vice-Chairs

Resolved: That the following Chair and Vice-Chair appointments be
approved:

COMMITTEE CHAIR VICE - CHAIR
Audit and Standards P. Waring S. Dymond
Conservation Advisory A. Gardner B. Proctor
Employment Committee Portfolio Holder No nomination required
Licensing & Public Protection M. Olszewski S. White
Planning A. Fear M. Reddish*
Health, Wellbeing & Partnerships 
Scrutiny

I. Wilkes* R. Wright**

Economy, Environment & Place 
Scrutiny

G. White M. Reddish

Finance, Assets & Performance 
Scrutiny

M. Stubbs S. Pickup**

*Denotes where a vote was not taken as only one nomination was received.
** Denotes a changed nominee to that of the printed agenda.

16. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

The List of Representatives onto Outside Bodies was considered.  
Where more than one nomination was received a vote was taken.

Community Council for Staffordshire - Councillor S White

Aspire Board - Councillor Shenton

Campaign to Protect Rural England - Councillor Panter

West Midland Reserve Forces and - Councillor Sweeney
Cadets Association

LGiU Assembly - Councillor Julie Cooper

Resolved: That the list of Representatives onto Outside Bodies, as set out in the 
Supplementary agenda and those Members listed above following a 



Council - 16/05/18

6

vote having been taken,  be agreed and the Members appointed 
accordingly. 

17. MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 

The Leader introduced the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel and 
thanked them for the work that they had carried out.  The Leader stated that he could 
not accept the proposed changes to allowances for this Municipal year and proposed 
that the existing levels of allowance be retained and the Panel be invited to review 
them again next year when a full year of the new arrangements for this Council had 
passed.

Councillors’ Kearon and Proctor backed the Leader’s proposal.

Councillor Shenton asked that a copy of the findings of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel be made available to the Constitution and Member Support 
Working Group.
 

Resolved: (i) That the current Scheme of Members’ Allowances be
 retained for the municipal year 2018/19.

(ii) That an Independent Remuneration Panel be asked to
 review Members’ Allowances prior to the 2019/20
 Municipal year. 

18. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/19 

The Leader moved that the Calendar of Meetings be rolled forward  to cover the full 
four years so that it is in Members diaries.

In order to preserve the Annual Council meeting primarily as for the ceremonial 
functions such as appointing Committees and Chairs and Mayor making,  the Leader 
proposed that the April meeting of the Council be used to deal with changes to the 
Constitution and any general business, particularly as there are no Borough elections 
for the next few years.
 

Resolved: (i) That the Calendar of Meetings for 2018/19 as
submitted be approved.

(ii) That the Calendar of Meetings be rolled forward to 
cover the full four year period so that this is in 
Members’ diaries.

(iii) That the Annual Council meeting be used primarily
as for the ceremonial functions and that this be 
achieved by use of the April Council meeting for 
changes to the Constitution and other general 
business. 

19. A500 WIDENING - LAND NORTH OF DOMVILLES FARM, AUDLEY PARISH - 
348/241 



Council - 16/05/18

7

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott introduced 
this report to delegate any of its planning powers to Cheshire East with respect to the 
determination of a planning application  for the A500 widening.

Resolved: (i)  That Council resolves that it delegates to Cheshire East
Council the discharge of the Borough Council’s function under 
the Town and Country (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 to give a Scoping Opinion, under the above 
Regulations, with respect to a proposal to widen the A500 
between Junction 16 of the M6 and the Meremoss roundabout, 
Crewe, insofar as it relates to land that lies within the Borough 
Council’s administrative area.

(ii) That Council resolves that it delegates to Cheshire East
Council the discharge of the Borough Council’s planning 
control functions under Section 70(1) (Part III) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to determine, insofar as it relates to 
land that lies within the Borough Council’s administrative area, 
a cross boundary planning application in relation to the 
proposed widening of the A500 between Junction 16 of the M6 
and the Meremoss roundabout, Crewe.

20. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON WHITE
Chair

COUNCILLOR GILL HEESOM
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm


